AMENDED MINUTES
{Audic Recording Is Available)
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

JUNE 18, 2014
LAKEWOOD CITY HALL

PRE-REVIEW MEETING
6:00 P,
COUNCIL CONFERENCE ROOM

REVIEW MEETING

6:30 P.M.
AUDITORIUM
The meeting was called to order at 65:40 p.m.
1. Rali Call
Members Present Others Present
Cynthia Bender Mary Leigh, Secretary, DCD Programs Manager, PED
Christopher Bindel Kewnin Butler, Law Director

Jennifer Matousek
James Nagy, Chairman

A motion was made by Mr. Bindetl, seconded by Ms. Bender to EXCUSE the absences of Kyle Krewson. All
of the members voting yea, the mofion passed.

2. Approve Minutes of the April 17, 2014 meeting, deferred from the May 15th mesting.

A motion was made by iMs. Bender, seconded by Mr. Nagy to APPROVE the Apiit 17, 2014 meeting. All of
the members voting yea, the motion passed.

3. Approve Minutes of the May 15, 2014 meeting

Mr. Nagy DEFERRED the May 15, 2014 meeting minwtes until the measting of July 17, 2014. Of the three
meimbers who were present at the May 15" meeting, only two were present at the current meeting.

4, Opening Remarks
Ms. Leigh read the Opening Remarks.

NEW BUSINESS
6, Decket No. 06-10-14 1667 Mars Avenue

Faul Hocker, JCH Building Co., Inc., applicant, requests approval for a two-foot {2') variance to the
required five- foot (5') side yard setback; a four-foot, six inch (4', 6°) variance to the required 15-foot
minimum sum of both side yards and a 20-foot, six-inch (20 ,6"variance to the required 40-foot rear
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yard depth, pursuant to Section 1123.07 - Minimum Yard Reguirements in order to complete new
additions to the home. The property is located in an R2, Single and Two-Family district. (Page 4)

Paul Hooker, JCH Building Co., Inc., applicant was present to explain the request.

Ms. Leigh read the comments of Mike Molinski, City Architect into record as ha was unable to atiend the
evening’s meeting. Mr. Molinski's comments are as follows:

! support His appfication.  The back yard will not be reduced further as the existing house is an
oxisting non-conformmily.  The side vard varances requested arc roasonable and will nof overlly
impact the neighbors fo oither side. Also, [ spoke 1o the neighbor at 16228 Frankfin. He doas nol
gppose the proposed variances.

{ihir. Molinski's comments made part of recerd.)

Ms. Leigh advizsed the Board of an e-mail recetved from the neighbors at 1553 Mars, Charfes and Erin
Dadley of their opposition (made part of record). Sheila Bailey, property owner was present. She said that
the Dadley's are renters. She had spoken with their landlord about the removal of her existing garage to
which was attached remnants of the Dadley's fence. He had not expressed any concern to her.

Public comment was closed as there was no one to speak on the maiter.

A motion was made by Ms. Matousek, seconded by Ms. Bender to GRANT the request as submitted. All of
the members voting yea, the motion passed.

7. Docket Mo. 06-11-14 713881 Lake Avenue

Peter K. Ranney, applicant requests approval for a variance, pursuant to Section 1153.02{a} -
Regufations. The applicant is requesting a variance to install a 42 inch high fence along the property
line and a 30-foot variance to the required 40-faot building line setback. The property is fozated in
an R1M, Single Family Medium Density district. {Page 18)

s, Leigh stated she had communicated verbally with Peter K. Ranney, applicant who rescinded his
requast for a variance. The request was ADMINISTRATIVELY WITHDRAWN. No action was required

from the Board.
8 Docket Ne. 068-12-14 1480 Newman Avenue

Pamela Taylor, applicant requests approval for a variance to Section 1153.02{a) — Regulations. The
applicant is requesting a variance to install a 48 inch high fence along the southern property line and
a 10-foot variance to the required 18-foot building line setback. The property is located in an R2,
Single and Two-Famity district. (Page 25)

Pamela Tayior, applicant and her spouse ware present to explain the request. The Board commented there
was no plat plan or diagrain. Holes remained in the ground from a fence that was removed last fall. The

dimensions of the lof were unclear.

ids. Leigh read Mr. Molinski’s comments into record:




f support this applicafion. As the applicant stafes, there was a chain-link fenco in this location. Two
houscs away, a chain-lnk fence exfends to within 1-foot of the sidewalk. The fence consiructed by
the appficam shoufd be of an approved lype, .. no chaindink. See aftached pictures.

{Mr. Molinski's commeants and accompanying property photographs made part of record.)

FPublic comment was closed as thers was no ong to speak on the matter. Mr. Butler clarified the building
line for that street was 18 feet from the public right-of-way. No fence except a living fence was allowsd to
be placed within the setback, and it was not allowed to exceed 36 inches in height. The Beard could set
conditions when granting a variance. Discussion continued about placement of a fence along the sidewalk
and the possibility of planting 2 living fence. Mr. Butler notaed the original application was for a ten foot
variance, and now the applicant was modifying it by now requesting an 18 foof variance, all the way to the
public right-of-way. If this wera the case tha item would be defarrad unfil next month, and a corracted nuhlie
inotice mailed ta the neighbors. Discussion continuad about the various possibilities. The Board said that a
survey was required to determine the ot dimensions and property lins.

A motion was made by Mr. Magy, seconded by Ms. Bender to DEFER the request until the meeting of Juty
17, 2014, All of the members voting yea, the motion passed.

. Docket Na. 06-13-14 17906 Lake Road

Daniel Cldfield, applicant requests approval for a three-foot (3°) variance to the required 10-foot side
yard getback, pursuant to Section 1121.07 — Minimum Yard Requirements for Principal Buildings, in
ordar to install an A/C condenser seven feet {77} from the property line. The properiy is [ocated in an
RiL, Single Family Low Density district. {Page 32)

Craniet Oldfield, applicant was present to explain the reguest.
Ms. Leigh read Wr. Molinski's comments inta record:

[ oppose fhis appfication. Though the beoard has granted side yard vanances greaster than
requested, there does not seem fo be a reasonable hardship in this case. The applicant has plans
to install a rear patio in the fulire, bat there is ample rear yvard to accomimadale a palio and AC urik,
There Is a discrepancy between the meastwements on the application and the actual condition. [
field measured the distanco from the applicant housge fo the neighfror's driveway af 10-6" nof 12' as
sfated. This is supporfed by a survey thal was done for work &t the neighboring house. See
affached.

{Mr. Molinski's commenis and accornpanying property photographs made part of record.)

Mr. Oldfield stated the practice of placing an A/C unit on the side of a2 home seemed {0 be common. The
reguested placement was the shorest distance to the basement furnace and the attic. Otherwise, in order
o meet the 10 foot setback requirement, the lines would have to be run approxirmately 20 additional fest to
end of the screenad in porch on the back of the home.

Solvita McMillan, 17904 Lake REoad was opposed to the reguest. Mr. Oldfieid had not explained what the
hardship was. The location of the unit was too close and would be visible from her living raom, and she
exprassed concern that water would pool as her property is lower than the Oldiield's.




Mr. Qldfield countered by explaining there was a driveway and a two garage that offered additional distance
hetween the unit and the adjoining property’s living room. His wife was a landscaped designer, and the unit
wolld be screened with perennial plantings. He noted that on Aprll 24, 2013, Ms. McMillan was granted a
four foot {4°) variance to north property line setback in order to install an air conditioner six feet (67} from the
property ine, This was supported by Ms. McMillar's other neighbor.

Further statements were made by Ms. Mcbillan and Mr. Oldfield.

Mr. Magy said the proposed unit could service the property without going onte the other property. He
understoed Me. McMillan's concerns.

A motion was made by Mr. Nagy, seconded by Ms. Bender {0 GRANT the request with the following
stipulations:
» That ncise limit levels are met,
» That servicing of the unit can be done without going onte the neighbor's property, and
» the unit was screened aesthetically.
All of the membars voting yea, the motion passed. All of the members voling yea, the motion passed.

10. Docket Na. 06-14-14 1622 Parkwood Road Avende

Matt Heslep, applicant requests approval for a threefoot (3 variance to the required five-foot (5}
side yard reguirement in order to install a condenser two feet {2} from the north property line,
pursuant to Section 1121.07 - Minimum Yard Requirements for Principal Buildings. The property is
located in an RTH, Single Family High Density district. {Page 41}

Matt Heslep, applicant was present to explain the request. His neighbors had no concems.

s, Leigh read Mr. Molinski's cormments into record:

t am newfral regarding this application. Factars fo considor i supponrt of ihis application includo
passage by the board of simitar applications and the small size of the rear vard. In opposition, would

 be the proximily to the front of the house and the difficifty screening view of tho unit from the streof.
A unit could be placed in the backyard without e need for a variance, but it would certainly impact
the use of the existing patio.

{Mr. Maolinskt's comments made pari of record.}
Mr. Heslep added the unit would be screenesd to block visibility to the neighbors.
Ms. Leigh venfied there was no communication from the neighbors in opposition to the request.

A motion was made by Ms. Bender, seconded by Mr. Bindel to GRANT the request with the stipulation
that the homeowner provide screening to block visikility of the unit to the neighbors. Al of the
members voting yea, the motion passed.

11. Docket Mo, 06-15-14 13506 Lake Avenue




Edward A. Bradfield, applicant requests approval for a two-foot (2') variance to the require six-foot
(6" height requirement, pursuant to Section 1153.02(c){2) — Regulations, in order to construct an
eight-foot (8') high fence. The property is located in an R1M, Single Family Medium Density district.
{Page 49)

Ms. Leigh receivad an e-mail from Edward A, Bradfield, applicant who rescinded his request for a variance,
The request was ADMINISTRATIVELY WITHDRAWN. WMo action was required from the Board.

OLD BUSINESS
5. Docket Ne, 05-02-14 1536 Wayne Avenue

Marguerite O’Dannell, applicant requests approval for a two-foot (2') variance to the required six-foot
(6") in order to install an eight-foot (8') high fence, pursuant to Section 1153.02(c) - Regulations, The
property is located in an R2, Single and Two-Family district. This item was deferred from the
meeting of May 15, 2014, (Page 3)

Meither Marguerite O'Donnell nor a representative was present to explain the request.

A mation was made by Mr. Nagy, seconded by Mr. Bindel to DENY the request. All of the members voting
vea, the motion passed.

ADJOURN

A motion was made by Ms. Matousek, seconded by Mr. Bindel to ADJOURN the meeting at 7:32 p.m. All
of the members voting yea, the motion passed.

f”KMM H J=1 7 Lf
Signature L o6 r\ ) Lh_.;}j | Clizsimol  Date
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Leigh, Mary

From: Molinski, Michael

Sent: Thursday, June 19, 20014 4:27 I'M

To: Leigh, Mary

Cc: Butler, Kevin

Subject: June 19th BZA meeting

Attachments: Pholos for June BZA pdf; Lake, 17904 pdf
Mary,

As you know, ! will not be at the meeting tonight. | was able to visit alf of the subject propertios Wednesday 6718 and
am submitting oy impressions of each below.

05-09.14 1535 Wayne Ave

There was some corfusion with this application. Standard |zttice as propeosed would not meet the 50% openness
requirement, as | stated during last monti's meeting, so as submitled, a variance would be required. | neither supporl
or oppose Lhis application.

6-10-14 1567 Mars Ave

| support this application. Tiwe hack yard will not be reduced further as the existing house is an existing non-
conformity. The side yard variances requested are reasonable and will nol overtly impact the neighbors to either
side. Also, | spoke 1o the neighbor at 15228 Frankfin, He does not oppose the proposed variances.

06-11-14 13881 Lake Ave

Though the applicant has requested a deferral,  thought it necessary to express my opposition. An extension of the
fence already erected between the two driveways would he detrimental in appearance as wel as croate a nacrowing of
the neighboring deiveway to a noarly unusable width,

05-12-14 TAB0 Newman Ave

1 support this application. As the applicant states, there was a chain-link fence i this location. Two houses away, a
chain-link fence extends to within 1-foot of the sidewalk. The fence constructed by the applicant shauld be of an
approved type, e, no chain-link, See attached pictures,

06-13-14 17906 Lake Road

| oppose this application. Though the board has granted side yard variances greater than requested, there does not
seem to be a reasenable hardship in this case. The applicant has plans ta install & rear patio in the fulure, but there s
ample rear yard to accommodate a patio and AC unit. There is a discrepancy between the measurements on the
application and the actual condition. | field measured the distance from the applicant hause to the neighbor’s driveway
at 10°-6", not 127 as staled. This is supported by a survey that was done for work at the neighboring house. See
attached.

0b-14-14 1622 Parkwood Ave




I am newtral regarding this application. Factors to consider in support of this application include passage by the hoard of
similar applications and the smali size of the rear yard. In opposition, would be the proximity to the [ront of the house
and the difficulty screening view of the unit from the streel. A wnit could he placed in the backyard without the need for
a varfance, but it would certainly impact the use of the existing patio.

06-15-14 13506 Lake Ave

I eppose this application. The large front vard setback along Lake Ave makes the extra height unnecessary. Again, thisis
an inslance where there was some confusion regarding the openness of standard [attice. The g pplicant states that it is
0% open, but the drawing shows it to be 25% open. Spacing the lattice members farther apart 2’ lap section to
comply with 1153.02{c}(2}

My apologies Lo the board for my absence.

Repards,

Michael Molingki

Cily Architect

Division of Housing and Building
City of Lakewood

p. 216.529.6270

1. 218.529.55930
michacl.melins kifg skewandahnel
v onslakewnod, cont

Thiz emall |5 ke nded orly for Fic uge nf fhe party to which i is addressed and may contain informatlon tat is prviteged, confideniial, or protaeled by e, (Fyoy

are not tha intended fecipicnt you ane hereby notified that ahy dissemin alion, copying or distfbutlon of is armail orits contens is sty prohibited. 1 yow lave
recefied bis message in emer, ploase natify us frmmediately by sealying to the massage and daleting It from your compuler.

Intemact cammenications are reod assured o he secure o cloar of meccuracles as infermafion could Eo It 1, cormupled, lost, desiroyad, arve lat or
incomplete, of conlain winees. Thoafors, we do nof accept respansibilly for any eross ne omizsfons 1hat @ present in this cmall, or #ny attachments, thal have
ansaen as a rosull of e-reail transmlsslan.




June 18, 2014 1480 Mewman Ave.
Docket 06-12-14

View Looking Morlh




17906 Lake Rd.
Docker 06-13-14

June 18, 2014

End of tape measure at
10°-6" from subject house

View looking West




Schwarz, Johanna

From:
Sept:
To:
Subject:

Good morning,

Dadleys <dadleyb@aolcom:>
Thursday, June 19, 2014 1347 AM
Planning Dept

Docket 5-10-14 - 1567 Mars avenue

Fam willing regarding the Docket 06-10-14 regarding 1567 Mars Avenue. As per the leller we received, lhe Board of
Zoning Appeals is considering the request to allow the reguited mirimum distance be reduced to accommaodate a new
addition to the hoine, We would like {0 see the plans for the new constructics, as from Lhe letter we received dated §-10-
14 it appears this will be right next to cur driveway and side entrance. With a garage so close to our entry door 1 feel this
will take away from tha lonk of the neinhborhond and apnaar the houza is "on fon” of ours. Another concern { haye ig the

feeling of safety with a large addition limiting the view as we pull into the drive and enter the house,

[ would kke to address these concerns and as mentioned see the proposed plans. Please advise if this meeting as been
postponed or if it will continue as scheduled for this evening.

Thank you,

Charles and Erin Dadley

1553 Mars Ave.




Schwarz, Johanna

From: Jo A <Jrossd4107 @sol.cams>

Sent: Thusday, lune 12, 2014 1100 AM

Tex Planning Dept

Suhject: Docket 6-11-14 13881 Lake Ave

Attachments: image jpeq; ATTOR0DL.tkt; immaao jpeg; ATTOX002.txt

To whom it may roncern,

In regards to Mr Ranney's request for a variance to extend his fence , we are opposed,
His fence has greatly diminished the esthetics of our neighborhood. 1t is unsightly .

It came to our attention on Saturday june 7 that the material My, Ranney used as fencing matarial in his backyard is 3
code violation. | reportad this to the building department on June 9. See below photos,

This fence is rusting and is a petentlal bealth hazard .

We are requesting that he remave it ar replace it with a material that follows the guidelines in Lakewnod's fence codes.

Thank you

Frank and Io Ann Ross
13875 Lake Ave
Lakewood, Ohio
216-4056-3938, Call










EGEIVE

PETER K. RANNEY

13681 LAKE AVENUE JUN ] .ﬁ ?LIH
LAKEWOOD, OHIO 44107
June 16, 2014 By Mﬂ(
L’rl

Lakewood City Hall
Planning Department
Delroit Avenue
Lakewood, OQhio 44107

RE: Nockel Do-11-14
13881 Tuke Avenue
Gentlemen;

The above Docket 06-11-14 in regard to a variance request at 13881 Lake Avenue
was submitted June 2. 2014.

In view ol recent discussions with my neighbor Mr. Jonathon Gearinger of 13883
Lake Avenue there may be no need for the above variance. 1 request that a
postponement of Y0 days be granted in considering this application and only if
needed at that time,

Thank you for this consideration.

Sincerely,

@L AT %1%%7




Schwarz, Johanna

Frant:
Sent:
To:

Cel
Subject:

To Whem it may concern,

Decembrer Gearinger <ddgearinger@gmail.com:
Tuesday, June 17, 2014 1:46 'M

Planning Dept

lonathan Gearinger

Docket 06-11-14

We will be unable 1o attend the review imesting on 5/19 in regards to Docket 06-11-14 and want to express our opposition to
the requestad variance by Peter K. Ranney. The recent erection of the white melal fence hetween our abutting driveways has
greatly diminished tha ease of using our side of the driveway. In addition to the reduced clearance of opening car doors and
potenttal fear of damage to vehictes, we {eel the laok and |ocation of the fence itself is unpleasant.

Earlier in the year, we had informed Mr. Banney that we will be physically separating our driveway, repaving, and inserting a
grass strip hetween the propertios. We now have a verbal agreement with him that he wilf take down the current fence once
we are ready to separate the driveways, sad Lherefore he is no fonger asking for this variance. We do hope his agreement
continues to hold true until that time.

Thank you, and we sppreciation your consideration,

Jonathan & December Gearinger

13883 Lake Ave




Schwarz, Johanna

A s e ———

From: Leigh, Mary

Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2014 3:43 PM

Toy Schwarz, lohanna

Subject: FW: Public Notice Docket Murmber 06-13-14

From: John McMillan [mailto;scottsolvita@amail.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 12, 2014 5:36 PM

Ta: Leigh, Mary

Subject: Public Motice Docket Number 06-13-14

Hello Mary,
Thank you for taking the time to speak with me loday regarding Public Notice Docket Number 06-13-14,

Based upon our conversation, I understand a fence variance is nof being sought by the home owners at 17906
Lake Road. You indicated the reference to a fence in the Notice was made in crror, and the variance sought
pertains solely Lo the proposed placement of an air conditioner. You also indicated (he homeowners at 17906
lake are seeking a 3 foot variance from the 10 loot line setback requircment.

Before the City of Lakewood issues a corrected Public Notice for the air conditioner, you should be aware there
appears to be an error regarding the number of feet required lor the variance. The foundation ol our abutting
ncighbot’s home is 10 feet from our property line. Also, the current ground markings on our abutting neighbor's
property indicate the air conditioner will be close Lo where our property linc begins,

My family is concerned beeause our living room couch, and the french doors which we keep open for
ventilation during the summer, are in extremely closc proximity (o the proposed site of the air conditioner.

Bascd upon the loregoing circumstances, we want the Cily of Lakewood to establish the accuracy of the
representalions being made regarding the foolage vequired for this variance. | hereby request that the City of
Takewood's Building Department conduct a visual inspection of the sethack line to verify footage requirements,

Thank you for allowing me the opportunity to express my concern,
Solvita

Solvita A. McMillan
17904 Lake Road
Lakewood, OIT 44107
Tel, (216)228-8622

Thiz email iz intended enly for the usa of Ne paly o which it is addressed and may contaln Infeimation that is privileged, confidential, or protecied by law, i Yol
are not the infended recipiznl you are berelry notified that any dissemination, copying or distribution of this email or its contents iz sidetly orofibilad. 1fyou have
receivid [his massage in error, pleaza nolily us Inmedialaly by replying 1o the message and deleting il from your compister

hiternet communicaticns sre nol assurad Lo 0o secune o clear of inaccuracies as information could be Inloscepled, sorrupted, lost, destroyed, arrivo lale o
incomplete, ar contain viruzes. Thereforz, we do nel accapl responsthility for zny emors or omizsions that are presentin dhis email, or any allachiments, What kave
Arizer as a raslil of e-mail franamizsion.
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Schwarz, Johanna

From: Leigh, Mary

Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2014 415 PM

To: Schwarz, Johanna

Subject: FW: Rescission of Variance Request - 13506 Lake Avenue

Fram: Ted Bradfield [mailto:tedbradfield@hotmail.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2014 4:15 PM

To: Leigh, Mary

Subject: Rescission ol Variance Request - 13506 Lake Avenue

Mary,

As we discussed, | am formally rescinding my variance request to huild a fence to 8 feet on the Lake Avenue
side of my property. | intend to build the fence to code, and already hold the permit to do so.

Many thanks to you, and particularly Jeff, for your help with the process. I'm sure yours is often a thankless
and difficult position.

Regards,
Ted Bradfield
+1.216.317.5059

This email is intended only for fhe use of fhe parly toowhich itis addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or protected by fave, [Fyou
are not the intended recipient vou are hereby notified thal any dissemination, copying or distribulion of this email or its conlents iz stricily prohibited. IF you have

received this message inerror, please nolify us immeadiately by replying to the messzge and deleting it from your computer.

Internet communications are nol 2ssured to be secure or clear of inzocuracies as informalion could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, armve late or
incermplete, ar confain vinnses, Therefore, we do nol aecept respansibility for any errars or omissions that are present in this email, or any attachmenis, thal have
arizen as A rasuilof e-mail transmission,
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